IN THE.

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1978

No. 78-437

JOSEPH A. CALIFANO, Secretary of Health, Education and Welfare, —V.—

Appellant,

Appellees.

CINDY WESTCOTT, et al.,

No. 78-689

ALEXANDER SHARP, II, Commissioner of the Massachusetts Department of Public Welfare, Appellani,

CINDY WESTCOTT, et al.,

Appellecs.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF AMICI CURIAE

of American Civil Liberties Union, Center for Women Policy Studies, Federally Employed Women, Federation of Organizations for Professional Women, League of Women Voters of the United States, National Association of Black Women Attorneys, Inc., National Organization for Women, National Women's Health Network, NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund, Rural American Women, Women's Legal Defense Fund and Women's Lobby.

NANCY DUFF CAMPBELL Women's Rights Project Center for Law and Social Policy 1751 N Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20036

0

0

Rosalind M. Gordon 1 Battery Park Plaza New York, New York 10004 RUTH BADER GINSBURG DIANA A. STEELE American Civil Liberties Union Foundation 22 East 40th Street New York, New York 10016

PHYLLIS N. SEGAL NOW Legal Defense and Education Fund 36 West 44th Street New York, New York 10036

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities i
Motion for Leave to File Brief Amici Curiae 1
Brief Amici Curiae 4
Interest of Amici 5
Questions Presented 5
Statement of the Case 5
Summary of the Argument 16

ARGUMENT:

- - A. Section 407 invidiously discriminates on the basis of gender..... 29

- Section 407 discriminates against women and their families by depriving them of benefits granted to identically situated men and their families.....38

The appropriate judicial remedy in II. this case is to extend the AFDC-U program to families in which either parent is unemployed, not to completely restructure the program through the addition of a principal wage earner test.....68 Α. Extension, not invalidation, Β. is the appropriate remedy.....70 1. The presence of a severability clause in the Social Security Act supports extension.....75 2. The congressional commitment to the AFDC-U program supports extension.....76 Extension can easily be 3. accomplished within the administrative framework of the statute.....78 Any restructuring of the AFDC-U C.

e. Any restructuring of the AFDC-U program to include a principal wage earner limitation should be accomplished by Congress, not this court......93

- Difficult policy questions would have to be resolved by the Court in order to accept Massachusetts' principal wage earner limitation.....94
- 3. If any prediction can be made about the remedy Congress would select, it is that Congress would favor simple extension without a principal wage earner limitation...116
- 4. Congress will act if it prefers a remedy more complex than straightforward extension....121

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Page

Abbott v. Mathews, No. 74-194 (N.D. Ohio, 1976), aff'd sub nom.Califano v. Abbott, 430 U.S. 924 (1977).....115

Bowen v. Hackett, 361 F. Supp. 854 (D.R.I. 1973).....74

Browne v. Califano, No. 77-1249 (E.D. Pa. June 9, 1978), appeal held in abeyance, No. 78-603 (U.S. Dec. 11, 1978)...14,36,75,94

Califano v. Goldfarb, 430 U.S. 199(1977) ... 17,18,22,33,35,39,40,42,43,44, 45,48,49,65,66,72,76,85,86,114,123

Califano v. Jobst, 434 U.S. 47 (1977) 45

<u>Califano v. Webster</u>, 430 U.S. 313 (1977)

48

<u>Craig v. Boren</u>, 429 U.S. 190 (1977).....12,19,45,48,49,57,58

Cases:

Page

Demiragh v. DeVos, 476 F.2d 403 (2d Cir. 1973)74

ii.

Frontiero v. Richardson, 411 U.S. 677 (1973)..... ..17,18,23,33,35,39,42,44,47,65,72

<u>Graham v. Richardson</u>, 403 U.S. 365 (1971).....72

Jablon v. Secretary of <u>HEW</u>, 430 U.S. 924 (1977), <u>aff'g</u> 399 F. Supp. 118 (D.Md. 1975).. 22,72,76,85,107,115

<u>Jiminez v. Weinberger</u>, 417 U.S. 628 (1974).....72

<u>Kahn v. Shevin</u>, 416 U.S. 351 (1974).....34

Mathews v. DeCastro, 429 U.S. 181 (1976).....45

<u>Mathews v. Eldridge</u>, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....43

<u>Mathews v. Lucas</u>, 427 U.S. 495 (1976).....43,45,49

Memorial Hospital v, Maricopa County, 415 U.S. 250 (1974)..65,72

<u>Miller v. Laird,</u> 349 F. Supp. 1034 (D.D.C. 1972).....74

iii.

Cases:

<u>Moritz v. Commissioner</u>, 469 F. 2d 466 (10th Cir. 1972), <u>cert</u>. <u>denied</u>, 412 U.S. 906 (1973).....74,76

<u>Moss v. Secretary of</u> <u>HEW</u>, 408 F. Supp. 403 (M.D. Fla. 1976), <u>dismissed</u> by stipulation, No. 74-721 (July 28, 1978).....115

New Jersey Welfare Rights Organization <u>v. Cahill</u>, 411 U.S. 619 (1973).....72

<u>Orr v. Orr</u>, No. 77– 1119 (U.S. Mar. 5, 1979).....19,49,71

Philbrook v. Glodgett, 421 U.S. 708 (1975)......97,122

<u>Reed v. Reed</u>, 404 U.S. 71 (1971).....19,32,46,47,49,65,66

Page

<u>Cases</u>:

Page

<u>Rosado v. Wyman</u>, 397 U.S. 397 (1970) <u>Silbowitz v. Secretary</u> <u>of HEW</u>, 397 F. Supp. 862 (D. Fla. 1975), <u>aff'd</u> <u>sub nom</u>. <u>Califano v. Sil</u>-<u>bowitz</u>, 430 U.S. 924 (1977).....115

iv.

<u>Stevens v. Califano</u>, 448 F. Supp. 1313 (N.D. Ohio 1978), <u>appeal held in</u> <u>abeyance</u>, No. 78-449 (U.S. Dec. 11, 1978)...14,36,55,63,75,92

United States Dep't of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....65,72

Vaccarella v. Fusari, 369 F. Supp. 1164 (D. Conn. 1973)...74

Cases:

Page

<u>Weinberger v. Salfi</u>, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)..... 44

v.

Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld, 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....17,18, 23,33,35,39,40,42,43,44,45,72,76

Welsh v. United States, 298 U.S. 333 (1970) 22,23,71,73,74

Statutes:

42 U.S.C. §6016
42 U.S.C. §6028,92
42 U.S.C. §6067,80,89,120
42 U.S.C. §607
42 U.S.C. §130376
42 U.S.C. §1396 a9
P.L. 94-566, §507, 90 Stat. 2688123

Statutes:	Pages
P.L. 95-216, §344	116
Pub. L. No. 87-31, 75 Stat. 75	79
Regulations:	
45 C.F.R. §206.10 (1977)	92
45 C.F.R. §233.100 (1977)7,30,	80,98
6 CHSR III, Pt. 303 Subpt. A §303.01- .04	.6,10
6 CHSR III, Subch. A, Pt. 301, §301.03	.6,10

vi.

Legislative History:

107	Cong.	Rec.	1795	(1961)35
107	Cong.	Rec.	3759	(1961)
107	Cong.	Rec.	3761	(1961)60
107	Cong.	Rec.	3765	(1961)60
107	Cong.	Rec.	3766	(1961)
107	Cong.	Rec.	3769	(1961) 35.60
107	Cong.	Rec.	6401	(1961) 35,60
